PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

1.

2.

3.

10.

September 12, 2016
7:00 pm
CALL TO ORDER -

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE —

ROLL CALL -

Barbara Ronningen (Chair)
Roger Bowman

Sally Doherty

Kris Kopitzke

Jim Langan

Mark Nelson

Scott Patten

Judy Seeberger

Lucia Wroblewski

YVVVVVVYVVY

APPROVAL OF AGENDA —

APPROVAL OF MINUTES -
A. August 1, 2016 Meeting Minutes -

REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS — None

PUBLIC HEARINGS —
A. Solar Energy Ordinance Amendment, SEV MNI1, LLC and Janice Schwitters & Steven Moll to allow a solar

farm as a conditional use or interim use in the Agricultural District to enable a solar farm at 12351 15% Street

B. Comprehensive Plan Amendment, Will Carlson, Rezone four parcels from Agricultural to Rural Residential,
located north of 60th Street and west of Trading Post Trail with PID’#s: 33.028.20.32.0001, 33.028.20.33.0004,
33.028.20.33.0005 and 33.028.20.41.0002, to enable a subdivision creating 18 lots on 113 acres

C. Conditional Use Permit for a Trailer Parking Facility, Anchor Bank, FSB and Brockman Investments, located
on Hudson Road with PID# 05.028.20.11.0007

D. Ordinance Amendment Opting Out of the Temporary Health Care Dwelling Statute

E. Steep Slope Exception to Restrictions Ordinance Amendment for Areas of Existing Man-Made Slopes that were
Created by the Construction of Roads and Related Ditches
F. Ordinance to Adopt the Washington County Septic Ordinance by Reference

NEW BUSINESS -

OLD BUSINESS -
A. Comprehensive Plan Update Process —
1. Land Use Classifications
2. Commissioner review of sections and ordinances - Identify Issues for Changes

B. Update on City Council Actions -

ADJOURN -

-- This agenda is not exclusive. Other business may be discussed as deemed necessary. —

A quorum of the City Council or Other Commissions may be present to receive information.



L V" P G P GV SR WP G U
OONOOODWN—_~,ODOONOOOOIRA W N

NNNNNNNDN
NoobhwWN-_~O

28

WWWWN
WN =200

W w
o b

QOOTOOTADNRMARNDNDNDNRNDNC®WW®WW
R WON_2CODOONOODGODRDRWN_,AODOOND

5A

CITY OF AFTON
DRAFT PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
August 1, 2016

1. CALL TO ORDER - Chair Barbara Ronningen called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE — was recited.

3. ROLL CALL - Present: Langan, Kopitzke, Seeberger, Bowman, Patten, Nelson and Chair Ronningen.
Excused absences: Wroblewski, Doherty. Quorum present.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE - Council Liaison Stan Ross, City Administrator Ron Moorse and City Clerk Kim
Swanson Linner.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA - Chair Ronningen announced that the Brockman Trucking and Solar Farm
amendment applications had Public Notices published, however, the applications were deemed incomplete, and
therefore, they had to be moved to the September 12 Planning Commission agenda.

Motion/Second: Patten/Kopitzke. To approve the August 1, 2016 Planning Commission agenda as
presented. Motion carried 7-0-0.

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES -
A. July 11, 2016 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — Lines 42 and 226, corrected minor typos.

Motion/Second: Kopitzke/Bowman. To approve the July 11,2016 Planning Commission Meeting minutes
as amended. Motion carried 5-0-2 (Abstain: Patten and Nelson).

6. REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS — none.

7.  PUBLIC HEARINGS -

A. Nelson Estates, Guy Reithmeyer and Cheryl Frenette, Preliminary Plat — Chair Ronningen opened the
Public Hearing at 7:05 p.m.

Administrator Moorse called on consultant planner, Bob Kirmis, from Northwest Associated Consultants,
Inc., to present the Preliminary Plat report.

Kirmis reviewed that the Nelson Estates sketch plan was heard in September, 2014, for informal feedback,
at which time the Planning Commission had no comments for changes to the proposed subdivision. The subject
property, 1093 Indian Trail Path S, is located north of Indian Trail S between Lake Edith Lane and Lake Edith,
consists of 30.1 acres of land, 20.7 acres of which lies above the ordinary high water level (OHWL) of Lake
Edith. The only change from the sketch plan to the Preliminary Plat is that the narrow, 12,150 square foot parcel
of land located south of Proposed Lot 4, Block 1 and east of Lake Edith Lane cul-de-sac was officially
transferred to the Riethmeyer parcel at 1093 Lake Edith Lane, and is no longer part of the subdivision. The
subdivision proposes a dedication of a 60 foot right-of-way to the city, as there was no previous right-of-way.
Each of the lots consists of over 5 acres and has more than the minimum buildable acreage. Soils for septic
systems has been tested. All requirements for subdivision have been met. It was, however, noted that all permits
for individual homes must meet Valley Branch Watershed District (VBWD) requirements. Because all of the
parcels are in the Conservancy Overlay District, proposed home sites are also required to have an
Administrative Permit from the City. It was determined at the time of the sketch plan that the City’s
Comprehensive Plan and its Parks Plan does not indicate any park land dedication in this area, therefore, a cash
park dedication fee will be required, subject to a minimum of $5,000 and a maximum of $10,000 per dwelling
unit.

There were no public comments.

Motion/Second: Nelson/Patten. To close the Public Hearing at 7:18 pm Motion carried 7-0-0.
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Afton Planning Commission
Meeting Minutes DRAFT
August 1, 2016

Commission Discussion

Bowman inquired about the kinds of grasses that are on the ridge and wooded area. [Brome, rye, oats]

Nelson asked about the OHWL. [There is an outlet on the southeast corner of the lake; but in recent years
the OHWL is more stable than it has been in the past.]

Commissioners requested to strike Condition #4, as the VBWD permit will indicate the OHWL and required
elevations of floor levels, which is covered in Condition #6.

Kopitzke commented that he didn’t see a public access to the lake and felt it was in the public interest to
provide such access.

Kirmis commented that imposing public access on landowners needs to be shown on the city maps, so that
landowners are aware of the possibility of access.

Ronningen reminded that a public access was discussed at the time of the sketch plan, but it was determined
that there is not good access from any part of this subdivision, because of the steep slopes down to the lake.
Also, residents with properties on Lake Edith have reported the problems with ice fishers leaving debris,
trespassing, using alcohol, causing noise and disturbances to the area.

[The City Attorney had determined in 2011 that there is no public access from Indian Trail to Lake Edith, so
any unathorized access to the lake would be across private land and would therefore be considered trespassing. ]

The applicant commented that since the “no public access” has been determined, it has brought tranquility
back to the lake, like it was 50 years ago. Ronningen explained that, after the sketch plan discussion, the Parks
Committee needed to provide a recommendation for pubhc access to the Planning Commission if they wanted it
to be considered.

Commissioners discussed that the least sloped area was located on the north side of the subdivision, which
would be the only viable site for public access. Commissioners dlscussed limitation s on the landowner’s private
lake access and proposed that a 10 foot cleared path w1dth be lncluded as Condition #15.

Motion/Second: Ronningen/Bowman. To recommend APPROVAL to the City Council for the Nelson
Estates Preliminary Plat at 1093 Indian Trail Path subject to the following:

Conditions

1. Both the Indian Trall Pass and Lake Edith Lane roadways shall be located within public right of-
way and shall be provided 15 foot setbacks from property lines (to accommodate private utilities
and snow storage). This issue shall be subject to further comment by the City Engineer.

2. The adequacy of the streets serving the property shall be subject to comment and
recommendation by the City Engineer.

3. Driveway placement for Lot 3, Block 1 shall be setback a minimum of 60 feet from the
intersection of Indian Trail Path and Lake Edith Lane.

4. [Deleted:] Basement floor elevation of site structures shall be at least two feet above the adjacent
water/wetland/stream/lowland 100-year flood level.

5. Except as otherwise allowed by the Valley Branch Watershed District for lake access, vegetation
clearing within the shore and bluff impact zones and on steep slopes shall be prohibited.

6. All requirements imposed by the Valley Branch Watershed District in the attached letter dated
June 3, 2016 shall be satisfied.

7. The City Engineer provide comment and recommendation in regard to the establishment of
easements upon the property.

8. Primary and secondary septic sites shall be illustrated on the preliminary plat in compliance with
Section 12-413 of the Zoning Ordinance (Sewage Treatment) and Section 12-1328.C.9 of the
Subdivision Ordinance (Preliminary Plat Data Requirements).

9. Review and approval of proposed septic designs and final septic permits by the Washington
County Department of Public Health shall take place prior to building permit issuance.

10. Consistent with Conservancy Overlay District requirements, permitted and accessory uses shall
be subject to administrative permit.



105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156

Afton Planning Commission
Meeting Minutes DRAFT
August 1,2016

11. Current land value information be provided to the City (by the applicants) such that an exact cash
contribution amount can be calculated and potentially applied as a condition of final plat
approval.

12. Park dedication requirements of the City (land, cash or a combination of both), as determined
appropriate by City Officials, shall be satisfied (dedicated and/or paid) prior to City signing the
final plat.

13. As part of final plat approval, the applicants shall enter into a development agreement with the
City and post any financial securities required by it. This issue should be subject to further
comment by the City Attorney.

14. All requirements of the City Engineer, as outlined in the memo from Jesse Carlson of WSB dated
July 18, 2016, shall be satisfied.

15. The width of any cleared path from the bluff line to the lake shall not be more than 10 feet in
width, or any greater width as superseded by state stat,ute

Motion carried 7-0-0.

B. Interim Use Permit for an Accessory Building, Robert Demaster, 15376 Afton Boulevard — Chair
Ronningen opened the Public Hearing at 7:42 p.m.

Administrator Moorse described that Robert Demaster owns the small parcel at 153 76 Afton Boulevard
South, as well as three adjacent parcels: the parcel at 15252 Afton Hills Drive includes his home; the large
parcel to the south with PID # 15.028.20.34,0001 has a vineyard; the third is a long narrow parcel with PID#
15.028.20.43.0005 southeast of the 15376 parcel. The parcel at 15376 Afton Boulevard South had an older
house and storage building. The storage building has been removed. The top story of the existing older house
has been removed, as part of the plan to remodel the first floor of the house to create an accessory building/
workshop. Section 12-187 of the city code requires a principal structure on a parcel in order to have an
accessory building. Mr. Demaster is in the process of working on a title registration process that needs to be
completed before he can re-plat the property so that the parcel at 15376 Afton Boulevard South, on which the
accessory building is located, is combined with the adjacent parcels, including the parcel on which the house is
located. Mr. Demaster would like to use the accessory building in the interim as a workshop and for
winemaking. The City Attorney suggested that an interim use permit, per state statute, would be a good fit for
this situation, because only an interim solution is needed. The interim use permit would allow the accessory
building without a prmcnpal structure on a temporary basis until the title work and the re-platting process are
complete.

There were no public comments.

Motion/Second: Patten/Nelson. To close the Public Hearing at 7:47 p.m. Motion carried 7-0-0.

Commission Discussion - :

Commissioners asked if Afton allows Interim Use Permits in the city code.

Moorse explained that while the Use Table 12-134 lists an Interim Use Permit as allowable, there is no
definition, nor language about what specifically that means in Afton.

Commissioners questioned where the old house was located in relation to the parcels.

Staff noted that the building appears to be located over the south property boundary on 15376 Afton
Boulevard S, so combining the parcels would be required for the building to meet setback requirements.

Motion/Second: Kopitzke/Seeberger. To recommend approval of the Robert Demaster application for an
Interim Use Permit to allow the lower floor of an existing house to be used as an accessory building at
15376 Afton Hills Drive, with the following:

Conditions
1. The Interim Use Permit would be allowed for a period of 12 months, to allow time for the owner
to complete title registration and re-platting to combine the three subject parcels.
3
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Afton Planning Commission
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2. The Interim Use Permit would have the option to extend for up to 12 months, with Administrative
review and approval.

Motion carried 5-2-0 (Nay: Patten and Ronningen).
8. NEW BUSINESS — none.

9. OLD BUSINESS -
A. Comprehensive Plan Update Process —

1. Land Use Classification - Administrator Moorse explained that the Supplemental Packet contained
definitions from municipalities for Commercial uses, which is something the Planning Commission
had agreed to work on: Melrose, Cannon Falls, Taylors Falls and Hawley.

The commission briefly discussed their initial responses to definitions.
Chair Ronningen suggested that commissioners review the deﬁn1t1ons and come to the next meeting
with suggestions of what may work for Afton. »

2. Identification of Issues for Review — Chair Ronningen suggested that each commission member be
assigned to review a section of the Comprehensive Plan and look at the city ordinances to bring to
the September 12, 2016 meeting issues that may need tweaking in both the Comprehensive Plan and
the ordinances. Assignment of sections was as follows:

a. Langan— Environmental Resources Plan
b. Nelson— Energy and Groundwater

c. Seeberger - Housing

d. Kopitzke -  Transportation -

e. Bowman-  Parks and Open Space

f. Patten - City Governance

g. Ronnmgen- Solid Waste

B. Draft City Councﬂ Mmutes — Highlights of the July 19 meetmg were prov1ded in the packet.

C. Update on City Councﬂ Actions — Council LlaISOl‘l Ross reported that the Chaim Teitelbaum minor
subdivision was approved without the provision for a shared driveway. It was found that shared driveways are in
the city code under “private streets™ and are not allowed. The application for Brown Trout LLC for a minor
subdivision of properties on Putnam Boulevard and Stagecoach Trail was denied due to the increasing non-
conformities created by the proposed subdivision and that the Putnam property would not have road access. The
variance from setbacks for Roger Meisner to construct a handicapped accessible bathroom addition was
approved. The application for Localized LLC for an ordinance amendment was denied, as Afton’s ordinances
allow such uses under “nature center,” which is allowed under current city code. Ross reported that the Council
also decided to look at the requirements for existing contiguous lots under the same ownership to combine, per
city ordinance.

10. ADJOURN -

Motion/Second: Patten/Bowman. To adjourn the meeting at 8:34 p.m. Motion carried 7-0-0.

Respectfully submitted by:

Kim Swanson Linner, City Clerk

To be approved on September 12, 2016 as (check one): Presented: or Amended:
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City of Afton
u - - 3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219
Planning Commission Meno Afton, MN 55001
Meeting: September 12, 2016
To: Chair Ronningen and members of the Planning Commission
From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator
Date: September 6, 2016
Re: SEV MN1, LLC and Janice Schwitters and Steven Moll application to amend

relevant sections of the Zoning Code to allow “solar farm” as a conditional use or interim use
in the Agricultural District, including a specific proposal for the property at 12351 15th Street.

Background

SEV MN1, LLC and Janice Switters and Steven Moll have made an application to amend relevant
sections of the Zoning Code to allow “solar farm” as a conditional use or interim use in the
Agricultural District, including a specific proposal for the property at 12351 15th Street. Attached
are proposed ordinance amendment language and materials related to the application.

Solar Farm
The current definition of a solar farm in the City’s solar energy ordinance is as follows:

Solar Farm - A commercial facility that converts sunlight into electricity, whether by photovoltaics
(PV), concentrating solar thermal devices (CST), or other conversion technology, for the primary
purpose of wholesale sales of generated electricity. A solar farm is the principal land use for the
parcel on which it is located.

The ordinance prohibits solar farms from the Agricultural and Rural Residential zoning districts due
to concerns regarding the impact of large areas of solar arrays on the rural character of the City.
Solar farms are allowed in the Industrial Districts.

Proposal at 12351 15% Street

The proposed solar farm at 12351 15% Street is proposed to have a 5-megawatt array of photovoltaic
panels. This requires approximately 40 acres of photovoltaic panels. The attached materials include
a site plan showing the location of the proposed photovoltaic array and existing and proposed
vegetative screening, as well as photos showing the appearance of typical solar panel arrays in a
field.

Solar Energy Ordinance Background
In 2015, the Planning Commission worked with a solar energy consultant to prepare and recommend
to the Council a solar energy ordinance, and the Council adopted the ordinance. The ordinance




allows solar arrays of substantial size in the Agricultural and Rural Residential Zones, to a maximum
of 2,000 square feet when they are fully screened. As indicate above, the ordinance prohibits solar
farms from the Agricultural and Rural Residential zoning districts due to concerns regarding the
impact of large areas of solar arrays on the rural character of the City. Solar farms are allowed in the
Industrial Districts.

Land Use Plan.

The Housing and Land Use Plan section of the Comprehensive Plan indicates the following
regarding the preservation of agricultural land and uses:

“The residents of the City of Afton value the agricultural economy and rural character that an
agricultural environment provides. This Plan intends to preserve agricultural land for permanent
agricultural use, and does not accept the belief held by some that agricultural use is merely a
temporary use or that agricultural lands are merely a holding area for future residential or other
development. Moreover, the community values agricultural land as open space in an increasingly
urban environment, a sanctuary for a rural lifestyle that Afton residents have consistently desired to

maintain.”

Impact on Rural Character. The installation of large expanses of solar arrays in the agricultural zone
would change the natural, open, rural countryside views that currently are characteristic of the
Agricultural zone and the rural area of the City. This is the character that has drawn people to Afton,
and that is the foundation of the City’s Comprehensive Plan. Even if the solar farm use was to be
allowed only as an interim use for the 25 year term of a lease on the property, the negative effect of
solar farms on the City’s rural character could make it substantially more difficult to preserve the
rural character.

Potential Land Use Issues

The proposed ordinance amendment would allow solar farms to be installed on properties in the
Agricultural zone. The proposed ordinance amendment does not require setbacks beyond those
currently required for all structures. The proposed ordinance includes an exemption from maximum
impervious surface requirements, which substantially affects open space and also affects stormwater
management.

Neighboring Property Impacts. One of the most common issues addressed by land use regulations
are potential impacts upon neighboring land uses. The ground-mounted solar panels are proposed to
be designed to rotate for sun angle and are proposed to be approximately 12 feet in height. These
arrays would be visible to adjoining property. While the proposed ordinance requires the solar array
to be screened from adjacent houses and public roads, it does not require screening along the full
perimeter of the property to provide screening from existing and future agricultural or residential
uses. As part of the relatively recent public meeting regarding Manning Avenue development
planning, those who lived and/or farmed in the Agricultural zone did not want to see the open, rural
views changed due to land use changes.

Also of potential concern with a solar farm use may be visual glare reflecting from the solar panels,
particularly in a large array. It is understood that technology exists to address such concerns with an

® Page 2



anti-reflective coating on the panels that minimize reflective glare. This would need to be addressed
as part of a Conditional Use Permit or Interim Use Permit process, if utilized.

Planning Commission Direction Requested:
Motion regarding a recommendation concerning the SEV MN1, LLC and J anice Schwitters and Steven Moll

application to amend relevant sections of the Zoning Code to allow “solar farm” as a conditional use or
interim use in the Agricultural District.

® Page 3



Z1,-15  Feceng,

A 04 2015
CITY OF AFTON ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION -, o

REZONING APPLICATION
Applicant Address City State Zip  Phone
SEV MN1,LLC o - . . 601.0aHson Parkway . ... . Minnetonka,. .. MN . 55805. . 612:293:0000 .
Applicant Address City State  Zip '
SEV.MNA1:LLG. ... @Di-Cargon Parkway. . .. . . Miinetonka. .. . MN: .55305 . 612:568:0600...
Project Address ) ,
12351 15THST S OWNER: REUBEN F: MOLL AFTON MN 55061
Zoning Classification Existing Use of Property PID# or Legal Description
Agricultuie . . .. . Ageultare . . ... ... . . 0709820310002 . .
Description ¢ of Regquest .

Amend the Clty $ zonlng regulatlons to allow solar farms ln the Agnculture zonmg dlsmct, :

By signing this app]ication, the apph'cant agrees to pay all expenses incurred by the City of Afton. In connection with this
request, your signature constitutes permission for a representatlve of the City of Afton to enter your property, during business
hours, to evaluate this request. This may involve minor excavatmg or soil borings. Ifyou would like to be present during this

evaluation, please contact the City.
Ly A

Oanieer Q. Ae Bt

Sign e of Owrtér/Applicant Date

FEES: ’ : DEPOSITS:

REZONING . $350.00 Driveway TOTAL: $1850.00
Driveway (B. Insp) SUP/Variance '

City Engineer Rezoning $1500.00  DATEPAID: +-l1-\\»
Subdivision Other

CHECK #: 1029

Make checks payable to City of Afton: )
RECVD. BY: _Ron Moos

Cor

o
(oL

ATTACH COPY OF DEED OR PROOF OF OWNERSHIP TO APPLICATION




Application to €= Sunrise

Amend the ""o' ENERGY VENTURES
City of Afton
Zoning Lo e S 050

Ordinance



' li"?f
= Sunrise
4’5" ENERGY VENTURES

July 11, 2016

Mr. Ronald J. Moorse, City Administrator
City of Afton

3033 St. Croix Trail, P.O. Box 219

Afton, Minnesota 55001

Re: Application to Amend the Zoning Ordinance
Dear Mr. Moorse and Members of the Afton City Council:

We request that the City amend the text of its zoning regulations to allow “solar farms” as
either an Interim or a Conditional Use in the City’s Agriculture zoning district. Presently,
commercial-scale solar energy conversion facilities are allowed only in your Industrial
zoning district.

This document provides a supplementary description of what we propose to build if the
zoning regulations are so amended, the steps we would take to help the facility conform to
your planning objectives and a rationale for this change.

Our proposed 5 megawatt array of photovoltaic panels will generate electricity that will be
purchased by Xcel Energy under a 25-year contract. The solar garden will not generate
any carbon or other harmful emissions, will be created from an inexhaustible source, the
sun, will help Xcel Energy meet the State’s mandate for use of renewable energy sources,
and will align with the City’s goals for sustainability. In addition, Xcel customers may
subscribe to a share of the electrical output from the project, thus supporting this clean
source of energy. Sunrise will own and operate the development for its lifetime.

We seek to be a good corporate citizen and work cooperatively with each community to
support the City’s community development objectives while creating a successful solar

energy facility.

Please give our application your approval so that we can all benefit from this wise new
source of electricity for our homes and businesses.

Sincerely,

e Z\f
Dean Leischow
Chief Executive Officer
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Proposed Amendments to the Zoning Regulations

Sunrise Energy requests that the City of Afton amend its zoning regulations to allow “solar
farms” as either an Interim or a Conditional Use in the Agriculture zoning district. These
facilities are presently allowed only as a Conditional Use in the Industrial zoning district. This
amendment would affect these sections of the City Code:

= 12-134, Table of Uses in the Zoning Districts
Add “solar farms” to the table as either an Interim or a Conditional Use in the
Agriculture District. Some Cities classify them as Interim Uses, others as Conditional
Uses.

= 12-140, Agriculture Zoning District
Amend, D, Conditionally Permitted Uses, to include Solar Farms, or
Add E., Interim Permitted Uses, list Solar Farms and specify a term of 26 years.

= 12-140 (E), Standards for Granting Conditional Use Permits in the Agriculture
Zoning District
Exempt “solar farms” from the provision of Section 12-139, which requires that non-
farm structures “shall be sited on a separately surveyed and described parcel”.

= 12-230, Solar Energy Systems
Change or delete sub-section F-3, G1 and G-2, which limit “solar farms” to the
Industrial districts. Clarify that solar farms are also allowed in the Agriculture district.

Require a planting plan to screen the view from adjacent houses and public roads.

Change or delete those sub-sections that treat all solar energy conversion systems as if
they were small, accessory uses. Those sections include:

E, Standards

F-2, ¢: Maximum panel square footage and minimum setback.

= 12-132, Minimum Requirements

Establish these setbacks for a “solar farm” in the Agriculture zoning district:

Front: 150 feet (150 feet from the road centerline or 117 feet from the
public right-of-way)

Side: 50 feet
Rear: 50 feet.

Exempt “solar farms” from the requirement for maximum site coverage by any

structure or impervious surface.

= 12-230-C, Definitions
Under the definition of “solar farm,” delete the sentence that reads, “A solar farm is
the principal land use for the parcel on which it is located” because there may already
be a principal use on the parcel, such as a house. Yet, a solar farm would not be an
accessory use because it would not be “subordinate to and serving the principal use”.

Zoning Text Amendment 1
City of Afton



Reasons Supporting the Proposed Amendments

We offer these reasons in support of the proposed amendments to the Afton zoning regulations.

: 8

Maintain Rural Land Use: Solar energy conversion systems will provide income to the

owners of relatively small farm tracts, thus reducing the pressure to rezone, subdivide and
sell land for housing development. Some owners have been known to use a solar farm as

a way to preserve the property for their children.

Compatible with the Rural Landscape: Solar collection systems can be visually
compatible with the rural landscape. Their low height in combination with the right site,
proper setbacks and vegetative screening help make them inconspicuous. They are a
passive use of the land, comparable to a greenhouse, which also collects solar energy.
Greenhouses are well received in rural areas and have a visual impact similar to that of a
solar farm. Developers of semi-rural housing have sometimes included a community
solar energy system to improve marketability.

No Public Services Required: A solar energy conversion system will not require any
police or fire services. There is virtually no chance that a solar energy system could
catch fire. Traffic to and from a completed solar facility is negligible, only 1 or two pick-
up trucks per month. The sites will be fenced for security and insurance purposes.

No Impact on Adjacent Property Values. Studies in Washington County and other
states have concluded that there is no loss of property value for residential, agricultural or
open properties adjacent to existing or proposed solar farms. Copies of these studies can
be provided to the City.

Interim Land Use: Solar farms are a temporary land use. When the 25 year contract
with Xcel Energy expires, the panels can be removed and the site returned to agriculture.
Because there is very little disturbance to the soil, there is no loss of agricultural
productivity. Moreover, after 25 years, these sites can be certified as suitable for organic
farming.

Environmentally Beneficial: Solar farms would be consistent with the environmental
ethic of Afton. They improve the quality and quantity of surface water runoff compared
to a cultivated field. They require no harmful chemical applications. They can be
planted with pollinator-friendly and native ground covers and kept free of noxious weeds.
They contain no hazardous materials and emit no noise or glare. They help reduce global
warming by using the renewable power of the sun instead of carbon fuels.

Few such Systems: There will be a very small number of solar energy conversion
systems proposed in Afton because the Xcel substations that would receive the energy
have limited remaining capacity. Xcel Energy will not be accepting any more applications
for 5 megawatt solar systems for the foreseeable future, according to state law. Future
applications, if any, will likely be 1 megawatt in size, requiring only about 7 acres each.

Zoning Text Amendment 2
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Project Description

If the Afton zoning ordinance were amended as proposed, Sunrise Energy would likely submit
an application for a 5 megawatt “solar farm” as described below.

Site Location

The site of the proposed solar farm is east of Manning Avenue and south of 15% Street as

shown by Figures 1 and 2.

anuaAy Bujuuey

Figure 1: Site Location

Zoning Text Amendment 3
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Figure 2: Regional Location

Zoning on and near the Site

The site and all of the adjacent parcels
are zoned Agriculture District, as shown
by Figure 3. There is a Conservancy
Overlay on some of the lands to the west
and north. Off-site to the south, there is
a Shoreland Overlay district.

Figure 3: Zoning Map

Zoning Text Amendment
City of Afton
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Existing Conditions
On-Site and Nearby Land Use

The prospective site is presently farmed. The owner’s house and accessory farm buildings
occupy part of the site and will remain.

Land uses adjacent to the site are agricultural or open as shown by Figure 4. A high-voltage
electrical transmission line runs along the eastern side of the site.

The pattern of nearby parcels is shown by Figure 5.
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Figure 4: Nearby Land Use
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Figure 5: Nearby Land Parcels
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Topography
The site is generally flat and slopes gradually up from the north to the south.
Vegetation

The site is a cultivated field with a windrow of trees on the eastern and southern edges. Off-
site there are other windrows, and the nearby farmsteads and houses all have trees and shrubs
around them. This pattern of trees can be seen on Figure 1, Site Location.

These photos give a sense of the conditions on the site.

Figure 6: Looking south across the site

Figure 8 Looking west along 15th Street Figure 9: Looking east along 15th Street

Zoning Text Amendment g
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Site Plan

The site development plan for the solar farm is shown by Figure 10. Approximately 42 acres
of the 65-acre site would be devoted to the facility.

Py - - e ——
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! PROPOSED H Fax: (612) 293-3839
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Site Access

Access to the site of the solar farm will be from 15% Street in the same location as the existing
farm driveway. The farmstead will be removed.

Grading, Drainage and Erosion Control

Grading for the solar farm will be limited to creating gravel service roads among the blocks of
arrays and pads for the electrical inverters. The solar arrays can conform to the slopes and do
not require that terraces be created because each solar array is installed by simply drilling posts
into the ground.

Normal steps will be taken to control erosion during and after the installation process, and
these can be specified as conditions of the permit. Disturbed soils will be returned closely to
their original contours. The final site will be seeded with a native and pollinator-friendly seed
mix and mowed as necessary to prevent woody species from establishing. Consequently, the
rate, volume and quality of the surface water runoff is expected to be improved from the
present values generated by a plowed field of row crops.

Our engineering consultant, Emmons and Olivier Resources, Inc., will provide to the City and
the Valley Branch Watershed hydrologic modeling calculations for rate control, volume
control and water quality, including proposed pond locations.

Wetlands and Streams

Public Waters Wetlands

There are no mapped public waters or wetlands on the site according to a review of
information provided by the Valley Branch Watershed District.

Floodplain

There is no floodplain mapped on the site by the Federal Emergency Management
Administration.

Zoning Text Amendment 9
City of Afton



Visual Compatibility and Screening

Sunrise Energy recognizes the importance of maintaining the image of a rural landscape in
Afton. Consequently, we have searched and found a site that is already visually isolated from
houses, farmsteads and public roads. Sunrise would supplement the existing natural screening
with additional plantings along 15 Street.

Thus, the solar farm will be visually compatible with its agricultural and rural residential
neighbors by virtue of these characteristics:

= The solar arrays will be set back approximately 400 to 575 feet from 15 Street and 50
feet from other sides.

= The existing vegetation around the perimeter of the site will be retained.

= Conifers will be planted along 15™ Street to screen the view to the distant solar collectors.
The planting plan will consist of two rows of fast-growing Balsam Fir and/or White
Spruce trees 5 to 6 feet in height planted 20 feet on-center for a total of 81 trees, as
illustrated by Figure 12. Diseased or dying trees will be replaced by Sunrise Energy.
Images of these two species are shown below.

= The sun-tracking collectors will be approximately 12 feet in height.

BALSAM FIR | Abies balsamea WHITE SPRUCE | Picea glauca

Figure 11: Photos of Proposed Perimeter Trees

Zoning Text Amendment 10
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Figure 12: Locations of Existing Screening @ Balsam Fir O White Spruce

Figure 13: Landscaping Plan
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Solar Energy Conversion Panels

Solar energy conversion panels may built with a fixed, unmovable angle or designed to track
the sun through the day and, with some, the year. Fixed-angle arrays are typically 10 to 12 feet
tall while tracking systems are typically 12 feet tall. Fixed-angle models are mounted in arrays
as illustrated by Figures 14 through 16.

- - V. 3
= £ ’
— .‘.(» <l ] 2

Figure 14: Typical Tracker Solar Arrays

Figure 16: Appearance of Typical Solar Panel Arrays in a Field

Zoning Text Amendment 12
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Connection to the Xcel System

The on-site link to the Xcel grid, called the common coupling or the interconnection, will be
located underground approximately 550 feet south of 15% Street.

Three Xcel Energy wires will run overhead from the on-site interconnection to the Xcel three-
wire distribution line that exists along Highway 95.

Tree Removal

The trees around the farmstead will be removed, as will the house and farm buildings.

Ground Cover

Sunrise Energy will use native plantings as ground cover. These grasses and forbs will
enhance local biodiversity, consistent with the Pollinator Protection Pledge of the local solar
power industry. They will be especially helpful to pollinator species such as bees and
butterflies. The ground cover will be kept mowed to a workable height, and noxious weeds
will not be allowed to flourish and spread into nearby farm fields.

Perimeter Fence

A black-coated, galvanized chain-link perimeter fence will be installed for safety and security.
The fence will be 6 feet tall, topped with three strands of barbed wire. The fence alignment is
illustrated by Figure 11, Site Plan.

The fence will only encompass the facility and will be located toward the interior of the site
relative to existing perimeter trees and shrubs in order to maintain that vegetation and obscure
the view of the fence.

Sign
A small freestanding identification sign will be erected near the entrance to the site. The sign
will be within the height and size limits of City Code.

Zoning Text Amendment 13
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City of Afton

) s 3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219
Planning Commission Meno Afton, MN 55001
Meeting: September 12, 2016
To: Chair Ronningen and members of the Planning Commission
From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator
Date: September 7, 2016
Re: Will Carlson Application for a Comprehensive Plan Amendment to enable a rezoning of the

easterly portion of the property north of 60th Street and west of Trading Post Trail from
Agricultural to Rural Residential to enable a subdivision of the property to create 18 lots on
113 acres. The property has the following four PID’#s: 33.028.20.32.0001,
33.028.20.33.0004, 33.028.20.33.0005 and 33.028.20.41.0002.

Background
Will Carlson owns approximately 200 acres of property north of 60" Street and west of Trading Post

Trail. Mr. Carlson is planning to subdivide the eastern 103 acres of the property into eighteen 5-acre
lots, as shown on the attached sketch plan. The majority of the 200 acres of property is currently
zoned Agricultural. Mr. Carlson desires to rezone the easterly 100 acres of the property to Rural
Residential to enable the subdivision. Because the Comprehensive Plan shows the property as
Agricultural on the Future Land Use Map, a rezoning requires an amendment to the Comprehensive
Plan. Mr. Carlson has applied for a Comprehensive Plan amendment to revise the Future Land Use
Map to show the easterly 100 acres of property as Rural Residential vs. Agricultural.

The Comprehensive Plan includes a number of goals, policies and strategies related to the rezoning
of property from Agricultural to Rural Residential. These are as follows:

Housing and Land Use Goals
1. Maintain the City’s overall low density
2. Preserve the rural character of Afton
3. Encourage agricultural uses
4. Maintain natural open spaces

Housing and Land Use Policies
1. The overall development density of the City shall not exceed one unit per ten acres
7. Prohibit rezoning of a parcel from Agricultural to Rural residential unless, in addition to
meeting other criteria, the parcel is more than 50% contiguous to a rural residential zoning
district and such rezoning would not result in development which is inconsistent with the
generally rural character of the surrounding area.




8. Discourage residential development on lands suitable for agricultural use and adhere to
planning practices that will allow farms to operate without external pressures

Land Use Strategies
9. Encourage the use of conservation and open space design subdivisions where the subdivision
permanently preserves open space or agricultural land uses or creates transition zones with
adjoining zones or jurisdictions.

Because the small parcel in the northwest quadrant of 60™ Street and Trading Post Trail is zoned
Rural Residential, the property proposed to be rezoned to Rural Residential is more than 50%
contiguous to a rural residential zoning district, which meets a portion of Housing and Land Use
Policy #7 in the Comprehensive Plan. A determination also needs to be made as to whether the
proposed rezoning of the property is in harmony with the goals, policies and strategies of the
Comprehensive Plan related to the overall land use of the City and the preservation of agricultural
uses and the rural character of the City.

There are numerous parcels in the city that are zoned Agricultural and located adjacent to Rural
Residential parcels. The Comprehensive Plan shows all of these areas as Agricultural on the Future
Land Use Map. This reflects the goals, policies and strategies listed above. The Planning
Commission’s review of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment should consider both the specific
parcel in the application and the broader implications for other Agricultural parcels adjacent to Rural
Residential property and the effects on Agricultural property in general.

Land Use Strategy #9 in the Comprehensive Plan encourages the use of conservation design and
open space subdivisions where the subdivision permanently preserves open space or agricultural
uses. A subdivision similar to the one reflected in the attached concept plan could be accomplished
through a Preservation and Land Conservation Development that would preserve the western 100
acres of the Carlson property and would not require a rezoning.

Metropolitan Council 2040 Plan

In the Metropolitan Council’s 2040 development plan, Afton is designated as “Diversified Rural”.
This designation supports Afton’s goals of preserving agricultural land and uses and preserving its
rural character. The City’s role in relation to the Diversified Rural designation is as follows:

« Plan for growth not to exceed forecasts and in patterns that do not exceed 4 units per 40 acres.

« Identify and protect locally important agricultural areas, in addition to prime agricultural lands, to
provide a range of economic opportunities.

« Support existing agricultural uses as primary long-term land uses and consider allowing
agricultural-supportive land uses in local comprehensive plans.

e Plan development patterns that incorporate the protection of natural resources. Consider
implementing conservation subdivision ordinances, cluster development ordinances, or
environmental protection provisions in local land use ordinances.

Planning Commission Direction Requested:
Motion regarding a recommendation concerning the Will Carlson application for a Comprehensive Plan

® Page 2



Amendment to enable a rezoning of the easterly portion of the property north of 60th Street and west of
Trading Post Trail with the following four PID’#s: 33.028.20.32.0001, 33.028.20.33.0004,

33.028.20.33.0005 and 33.028.20.41.0002, from Agricultural to Rural Residential to enable a subdivision of
the property to create 18 lots on 113 acres.

® Page 3



¢ Creek B

Carlson Property - Afton, MN

byt

O
1 Hel

By

oY
Lt
o

Balley Rd

Vi

any Buinue

LGS0 KO

ison Rd =

Valley Cresk T

R SES

10th 81 8

Site Location

|
]

—BivisionSt=————— Lakela

e Pivis

Shore

gy
m
|

& | Lake St
g ‘ Croix Beach
i I
: | |
& i \
!

ISt Marys Point

_A,
> e I

S
s~
S

i | A/
I

Ok
O

= Afton CifyHall o ©

Afton

]
R !
¥ ’
|
!
{
/
{
!
- SN
Ve g \
th By [« \
) \,

Afton
State Park



CITY OF AFTON
ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION

REZONING APPLICATION

Owner Address City State Zip  Phone

Will Carlson 2534 Stagecoach Trail Afton MN 55001 651-247-5702
Applicant Address City State Zip  Phone
(if different than owner)

Will Carlson 2534 Stagecoach Trail Afton MN 55001 651-247-5702
Project Address

14220 60th Street South AFTON MN 55001

Zoning Classification

Ag and RR

Existing Use of Property

Agriculture and Residential

PID# or Legal Description

See attached legals

Description of Request

Request for a omprehensive plan amendment, rezoning from Ag to Rural Residential, and Sketch Plan review on 113 acres for a subdivision of 18 lots, public streets, and parkland.
Request for a omprehensive plan amendment, rezoning from Ag to Rural Residential, and Sketch Plan review on 113 acres for a subdivision of 18 lots, public streets, and parkland.
Request for a omprehensive plan amendment, rezoning from Ag to Rural Residential, and Sketch Plan review on 113 acres for a subdivision of 18 lots, public streets, and parkland.

By signing this application, the applicant agrees to pay all expenses incurred by the City of Afton. In connection with this
request, your signature constitutes permission for a representative of the City of Afton to enter your property, during business
hours, to evaluate this request. This may involve minor excavating or soil borings. If you would like to be present during this
evaluation, please contact the City.

Signature of Owner/Applicant Date
FEES: DEPOSITS:
REZONING $350.00 Driveway TOTAL: $1850.00
Driveway (B. Insp) SUP/Variance
City Engineer Rezoning $1500.00 DATE PAID:
Subdivision Other
CHECK #:
Make checks payable to City of Afton:
RECVD. BY:

ATTACH COPY OF DEED OR PROOF OF OWNERSHIP TO APPLICATION

[ understand and hereby agree that the work for which the permit is issued shall be performed according to the
following: (1) the conditions of the permit, (2) the approved plans and specifications, (3) the applicable city

approvals, ordinances and codes, and (4) the state building code.

I understand that the permit will expire if work is not started within 180 days, or if work is suspended or abandoned
for a period of 180 anytime after work has commenced; and that I am responsible for ensuring that all required
inspections are requested in conformance with the state building code.




Carlson - Afton
Overall Project Legal Description: (from County information, not from official deeds)

The East 60 acres of the Southeast Quarter of Section 32, Township 28, Range 20, Washington County,
Minnesota, EXCEPTING therefrom the South Half of aforementioned 60 acres.

AND

The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington
County, Minnesota.

AND

The North 329.49 feet lying east of the West 103.00 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington County, Minnesota.

AND

The Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington
County, Minnesota, EXCEPT the South 484.00 feet of the East 450.00 feet; also EXCEPT the West 103.00
feet thereof; also EXCEPT the North 329.49 feet lying East of the West 103.00 feet thereof.

AND

The South 484.00 feet of the East 450.00 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington County, Minnesota.

AND

The North 1 Rod of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range
20, Washington County, Minnesota, lying west of the road.

AND

Lot 1, Block 2, ST. CROIX VALLEY ESTATES, according to the recorded plat thereof, Washington County,
Minnesota.



Carlson—Afton = Comp Plan Amendment
Rezening Legal Description: (from County information, not from official deeds)

The East 60 acres of the Southeast Quarter of Section 32, Township 28, Range 20, Washington County,
Minnesota, EXCEPTING therefrom the South Half of aforementioned 60 acres.

AND

The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington
County, Minnesota.

AND

The North 329.49 feet lying east of the West 103.00 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington County, Minnesota.

AND

The Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington
County, Minnesota, EXCEPT the South 484.00 feet of the East 450.00 feet; also EXCEPT the West 103.00
feet thereof; also EXCEPT the North 329.49 feet lying East of the West 103.00 feet thereof.



FORREST M. ANDERSON

/4550%@% at Law US BANK COTTAGE GROVE

7200 - 80th STREET SOUTH
COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016
TELEPHONE (651) 459-0955
FAX (651) 459-7521

October 10,2014

Albert Carlson
488 Atwater Circle
St. Paul, MN 55103

RE: Schuster Contract for Deed
Dear Mr. Carlson:

Enclosed herewith please find the Warranty Deed transferring title to the property which you
purchased from the Schusters quite some time ago. It is my understanding the contract was paid
off this spring and a deed had not been previously provided. In accordance with the contract for
deed, the enclosed warranty deed is tendered at this time.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

‘./’7
/m/w@C 27 /ﬁﬂ,@wv)
FORREST M. ANDERSON

FMA/iah
enc.



Warranty Deed-Individual(s) to Individual(s)

STATE DEED TAX DUE HEREON: $

DATE: D¢/~ 7, 204

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION _Robert W. Schuster, a single person: and James L.
Schuster and Carol Schuster, husband and wife , Grantor(s), hereby convey(s) and

warrant(s) to ___Albert W. Carlson , Grantee(s) real property in __ Washington  County,
Minnesota, described as follows: . '

See attached Exhibit A
(if more space is needed, continue on back)
together with all hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thereto, subject to the following exceptions: Any liens,

encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters which the Grantee has created, suffered or pérmitted to accrue on or after
April 21, 2010, '

" Check box if applicable: :
X__The Seller certifies that the seller does not know of any wells on the described real property.

A well disclosure certificate accompanies this document.

I am familiar with the property described in this instrument and I certify that the status and number of wells on
the Wbed real property:aznot changed since the last previously filed well disclosure certificate.

Robert W. Schuster Jdmes L. Schuster

Do b =

Carol Schuster :

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

. ) ss.
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on @ > 7L ?, Q\ o /%
by _Robert W. Schuster, a single perseon Grantor(s). K

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

Notary Public-Minnesota
My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2015 <

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on (9~ L X0/ o ’

by _James L. Schuster and Carol‘nSchuster, husband and wife , Grantes
f PORREST M. ANDERSON %/
' Notary Fublic-Minnesota

VAN

§v mﬂm : Notary Public
This instrument was drafted by: Tax statements go to:
Forrest M. Anderson Albert Carlson
Attorney at Law 488 Atwater Circle
7200 80th Street So. St. Paul, MN 55103
Cottage Grove, MN 55016

651-459-0955



EXHIBIT “A”

The Southeast Quarter of Section 32, Township 28, Range 20, Washington County, Minnesota,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM the East One-half of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter of said Section 32 and ALSO EXCEPTING the South 674.45 feet of the West One-
half of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 32 and ALSO EXCEPT

the South 674.45 feet of the East One-half of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter |
of said Section 32. ‘ . :

TOGETHER WITH:

The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township .28, Range 20,
Washington County, Minnesota. : T

The North' 1 rod (16.5 feet)'of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33,
Township 28, Range 20, Washington County, Minnesota lying westerly of the road.  =¢/ & vos—

The North 329.49 feet lying east of the West 103.00 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 28, Range 20, Washington County, Minnesota.
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CONCEPT SKETCH PLAN: RURAL RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT -

REZONING DA

Adjacent Zoning: Parcel Perimeter : Percentage:

Rural Residen

LOT DATA

Gross Area: Non-buildable Area: Net Buildable Area:
6.5ac 1.0ac. 5.5 ac(netslivers)
5.0ac L 5.0ac.

S.1ac 5.1ac.

5.1ac 5.1ac.

5.2 ac ! 5.2ac.

5.1ac 5 3 44ac.

5.1ac ; 3.9ac.

5.0ac s 5.0ac.

7.0ac 2 5.8ac.

5.9ac : : 5.9ac.

5.8ac | 5.8ac.

52ac 5.2ac.

5.5ac rEay = 5.50G; =
5.1ac : 5.1ac

5.9ac 59ac.

5.1ac 5.1ac

5.0ac 1.2ac 3.8ac.

5.0ac 0.6ac. 44ac

6.8ac 4.1ac. 2.7 ac.

8.9ac. 7, 8.9ac.

Total: 113.3ac 10.0ac. 103.3ac.

3

N
BT i

Non-Buildable Areas = Slopes 18% or greater and Wetlands

NOTE: Homes & driveways shown are artist’s concepts only,
and are subject to change based on final plans and actual building plans.

Westwood

08-08-2016 -
Phone  (652) 9375150 7639 Anagram Drive o
Fax  (952)937-5822  Eden Prairie, MN 55344 0009660
Toll Free (888)937-5150  westwoodps.com

&

Westwood Professional Services, inc.

~ CARLSON PROPERTY
. _AFTON, MN ’

Existing Zoning:
- 102.9 acres zoned Ag; 104 acres zoned RR
Proposed Rezoning:

(>50% of adjacent property zoned RR)

Minimum 5 acrelots; 113.3/5.0

Mi um Lot Area:

Minimum Buildable Area:
(net slopes 18% or greater, wetlands)

Minimum Lot Frontage:
(on public street); For culdesac Lots = min. lot width @ setback

_Minimum LotDepth: ~ 300ft.
Setback Standards:
Front Setback: 105’to Road CL
150’ to 60th Street

Side Setbacks: 50
Rear Setbacks: 50"
Trout Creek Setback: 200’ to OHWL for buildings

i 150"to OHWL for septic
Steep Slope Setbacks: 40’ to crest of 18%-+ slopes

Proposed Single Fam Lots: 18 lots
Proposed Parkland: 6.8 ac.
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City of Afton

i} L 3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219
Planning Commission Meno Afton, MN 55001
Meeting: September 12, 2016
To: Chair Ronningen and members of the Planning Commission
From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator
Date: September 7, 2016
Re: Anchor Bank, FSB and Brockman Investments application for a conditional use permit for a

trailer parking facility on the property on Hudson Road with PID# 05.028.20.11.0007,
(located east of the Chandler, Inc. property at 13526 Hudson Road).

Background
Anchor Bank and Brockman Investments have applied for a Conditional Use Permit for a trailer

parking lot on the property on Hudson Road with PID# 05.028.20.11.0007, (located east of the
Chandler, Inc. property at 13526 Hudson Road). This is similar to two other trailer parking lots
Brockman Trucking currently has along Hudson Road. The trailer parking lot falls within the
“storage enclosed or screened” use, which requires a conditional use permit.

Engineer Review

Attached is the review memo from the City Engineer. The City Engineer has reviewed the grading
and drainage plan with the applicant, and revisions were made to address the City Engineer’s initial
review comments. The City Engineer has indicated the Preliminary Plans and Stormwater
Management Plan meet the stormwater and grading requirements, and overall he recommends
approval of the proposed project subject to the items in his September 7 memo being addressed prior
to final permit issuance by the City.

Driveway Grading

The proposed driveway to serve the parking area meets the grading requirements for driveways, but
does involve disturbance of a small area of slope 18% or greater adjacent to Hudson Road. This
area was not shown on the survey. Staff has requested this area be added to the survey.

Valley Branch Watershed District (VBWD) Review

The grading and drainage plan was provided to the Valley Branch Watershed District (VBWD) for
review and permitting. The VBWD permit review report is attached. The report indicates the plan
meets the rate, volume and water quality requirements of the VBWD.

Findings of Fact
The Planning Commission’s recommendation needs to be based on a set of findings of fact. The
findings of fact that are used as the basis of the Commission’s recommendation should be listed.




Staff Findings: The following general findings are offered by staff for review and consideration by
the Planning Commission:

1. The applicant has submitted all necessary documents needed for a Conditional Use Permit.
2. The applicant is proposing a 4.51 acre gravel-surfaced trailer parking facility with 209
parking stalls.

3. The applicant has submitted a landscape plan, illustrating 50 coniferous trees, including two

rows of trees along the south boundary of the parking area. A similar landscaping plan did
not provide sufficient screening for a similar facility at Neal and Hudson Road.
4. The proposal does not include any lighting.

3. Access into the site is proposed at one location off Hudson Road via a driveway which
accesses the parking lot.

6. The proposed parking area meets setback requirements.

7. The proposal meets impervious coverage requirements

8. The proposal meets the Valley Branch Watershed District’s stormwater management
requirements

9. The proposal includes grading of a small area of steep slopes adjacent to Hudson Road for
the driveway access to the property.

Planning Commission Direction: The Planning Commission should consider the findings presented
within this report and act on the application in one of the three following ways:

1. If the Commission determines that the findings support the approval of the application, the
Commission should approve a motion to recommend approval of the application for a Conditional
Use Permit based upon the findings provided within this report or with revision thereof. Approval of
the application should be made only with conditions which mitigate potential impacts of the proposal
on the community.

2. If the Commission determines that additional information is needed to proceed with the
approval or denial of the application, the Commission may approve a motion to table the application
to a later meeting date. If the Commission tables the application, the Commission must identify the
specific materials or information required by the Commission to act on the application.

3. If the Commission determines that the findings do not support the approval of the
application, or directly support the denial of the application, the Commission should approve a
motion to recommend denial of the application. If the Commission approves a motion
recommending denial of the application, the Commission must cite specific findings supporting the
denial of the application.

Staff Recommendation:

If the Planning Commission determines that the findings support the approval of the Conditional Use
Permit application for the proposed trailer parking facility, staff recommends the Planning
Commission consider placing the following conditions on the approval recommendation. In
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addition, staff recommends the Planning Commission identify any other reasonable conditions they
determine to be necessary to address any concerns regarding the impacts of the proposed use.

Conditions to be placed on the CUP

Screening. The proposed use must be enclosed or fully screened. The intent of this requirement is
that this use would not be visible to the public. The trailer parking lot constructed by Brockman in
2014 was to be fully screened by vegetation. While the vegetation to screen the trailers was installed
according to the approved landscape plan, the vegetation does not provide sufficient screening, either
from Hudson Road or from I-94. For the current application, because the land slopes down
substantially from Hudson Road, and a portion of the slope is in the Hudson Road right-of-way, the
trees need to be planted at the bottom of the slope. This may not enable the trailers to be screened
from view by traffic on Hudson Road.

In the I1C Zone, there are architectural standards regarding landscaping that require screening that
provides 95% opacity year round. The standards also require a landscape guarantee, which is an
agreement between the City and the owner which states that, in exchange for issuance of a building
permit, the owner will construct, install, and maintain all items shown on the approved plan and that
the owner will replace and/or correct any deficiencies or defaults that occur in the plan for a period of
two complete growing seasons subsequent to the installation of the landscaping plan. The landscape
guarantee agreement includes a performance bond. If after two growing seasons all the
commitments are met, then the bond and contract agreement are released to the applicant or property
owner.

Timing of Construction. The applicant has indicated this use is planned to be a replacement for the
existing trailer parking area at the corner of Manning and Hudson Road at the time that site is
developed for a higher value use. Although they do not need the currently proposed parking lot at
this time, they have made this CUP application and plan to construct the parking area so that it is
available when needed in the future. While the approval of the trailer parking CUP in 2014 included
a condition that construction would begin within one year of the date of issuance of the permit or the
permit would become null and void, this is not a requirement in the zoning code. There is flexibility

in the length of time allowed for construction to begin.

In its consideration of whether to recommend approval of the CUP, the Planning Commission may
want to consider placing a condition that the CUP will expire if construction has not begun within
one year of the trailer parking area on Manning being redeveloped to a higher value use, or within a
period of 5 years. This would allow the property owner to delay the construction of the parking lot
until it is needed. The Commission may also want to consider a related condition providing that the
trailer parking area will not be constructed until the trailer parking area on Manning is in the process
of being redeveloped to a higher value use.

Conditions of the 2014 trailer parking area CUP. The following is the list of conditions that were

placed on the trailer parking CUP in 2014.
1. All appropriate provisions of the Afton Code of Ordinances shall be complied with for the

duration of the permit.
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2. Valley Branch Watershed District provisions and recommendations shall be met for the
duration of the permit.

3. City Engineer specifications and recommendations for all work including the driveway shall
be met for the duration of the permit.

4. Mn/DOT requirements and recommendations regarding site access shall be met.

5. The grading and drainage plan, including ponding areas and the infiltration area, shall be
constructed according to plans approved by the VBWD and the City Engineer and in conformity
with Valley Branch Watershed District requirements, and two rows of trees shall be planted south of
the parking area and at the southwest corner of the parking area as indicated on an approved
landscaping plan and maintained for screening. The developer shall post an irrevocable letter of
credit in the amount of 125% of the estimated cost of construction of the stormwater facilities and the
plantings; such letter of credit shall extend for three years beyond the date of approval of this permit
by the City Council, and shall be used as a guarantee that the grading will be completed, the drainage
facilities will be built and the vegetation planted will survive.

6. There shall be no fueling of vehicles on site.

7. There shall be no maintenance of vehicles on site.
8. Design and location of trailer parking shall conform to the approved site and construction
plans.

9. Storage of anything other than the trailers used by the applicant shall not be allowed, nor
shall the applicant use the site for storage of personal property or other vehicles, campers, boats,
automobiles, etc.

10.  Parking areas shall have a durable and dustless surface, as approved by the City Engineer
11.  The proposal does not include lighting. If any lighting is added, it shall require an
administrative permit. Any lighting shall be designed so that light is directed from the perimeter of
the facility towards the center. Lights shall not be directed towards the residential area to the south of
the facility, nor shall they adversely affect other property in the area.

12.  Design, location, and specifications of all signs shall conform to the Afton Sign Ordinance.
All signs shall require a permit to be issued by the Zoning Administrator.

13. Silt fences or other types of erosion control shall be properly installed prior to construction;
and, shall maintained in good condition until the construction is complete.

14.  No trucks or trailers shall be parked in areas other than those indicated on the plan.

15.  Primary hours of operation shall be between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. No more
than an average of 10 trucks per day shall be operated in or out of the property between the hours of
6:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. The average shall be calculated on a monthly basis.

16.  All trucks shall use the Manning Avenue exit/entry on Interstate Highway 94 for the purpose
of entering and exiting the site.

17. The used of guard dogs on the premises is prohibited.

18.  No hazardous substances, pollutants, (including petroleum and petroleum products)
contaminants or harmful substances shall be located or handled or stored on site

19.  Non-compliance with the conditions of this permit shall be considered a violation; and, may
result in revocation of this permit.

20. Compliance with conditions of this permit shall be monitored on a periodic basis. The
conditions of this permit shall apply to the property described and shall not in any way, except as
herein noted, be affected by any subsequent sale, lease, or other change in ownership.
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21.  Construction shall begin within one year of the date of issuance of this permit or the permit

shall become null and void.
22. An amended conditional use permit shall be required for any future expansions or alterations.

Planning Commiission Direction Requested:

Motion regarding a recommendation concerning the Anchor Bank, FSB and Brockman Investments
application for a conditional use permit for a trailer parking facility on the property on Hudson Road with
PID# 05.028.20.11., including conditions if needed.
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wsSB

LTS, 540 Gateway Boulevard | Suite 100 | Bumnsville, MN 55337 | (952) 737-4660
Memorandum

To: Ron Moorse, City of Afton

From: Jesse Carlson, WSB

Date: September 7, 2016

Re: Brockman Truck Parking Plan Resubmittal Review

WSB Project No. 1856-500

A proposed plan was submitted for a grading project to create a large gravel parking area to park truck
trailers. The plans were resubmitted on 8/17/2016. WSB staff has reviewed the revisions according to the
comments in the Review Memo from 7/19/2016. The following were reviewed:

e Plans, dated 8/12/2016

e Stormwater Management Plan, dated 8/12/2016

The following comments must be addressed prior to obtaining a final permit from the City of Afton:

Procedural
1. Prior to the start of any construction provide documentation that an NPDES permit has been
obtained.

Stormwater Management
2. The pond configuration on Sheet 3 indicates that once the water elevation in the biofiltration basin

reaches 864, the pipe between the pretreatment basin and the biofiltration basin will allow the
elevations to equalize. Equalizing the basin elevations will produce new discharge rates and
basin HWLs.
The HydroCAD model should be modified to account for equalization between the biofiltration and
pre-treatment basins. This may be accomplished by:

e Using the Sim-Route Reach Routing Method

e Combining the storage volumes of the biofiltration and pre-treatment basins.

Erosion and Sediment Control
3. The erosion and sediment control plan shall be modified to include the stabilization of the
pretreatment basin and infiltration basin pond side slopes with erosion control blanket. This
appears as a note in the plan, but it is no exclusively called out or shown to be used around the
pretreatment basin.
4. The plan shall include a detail and show the location for the installation of a rock construction
entrance.

The Preliminary Plans and Stormwater Management Plan were adequately revised to meet the
stormwater and grading requirements and overall we recommend approval of the proposed project with
the above noted items being addressed prior to a final permit issuance by the City of Afton.

Building a legacy — your legacy.
Equal Opportunity Employer | wsbeng.com
K:\01856-500\Admin\Docs\Brockman Trucking\Memo_Revised Plan Review.docx
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Valley Branch Watershed District Permit Review Memorandum
Brockman Truck Parking, Permit 2016-22

Subject:

Applicant and Owner:

Owner:

Applicant’'s Agent:

Date:

Barr Project No.:

Jim Brockman

Anchor Bank

Dave Poggi, Civil Methods, Inc.

September 1, 2016

23/82-0020.00 2200 365

Location:

Section/Township/Range:
Project Purpose:

13900 Hudson Road, Afton

basin on a 13.2-acre site

Part of the northeast quarter of Section 5, Township 28 North, Range 20 West
Construct a 6.26-acre gravel parking lot, a wet pond, and a bioinfiltration

Conformance Summary:

Issue Conforms to VBWD & Comments :
e WCA Rules? o

. = | Rate Yes

g g

§ £ | Volume Yes

Q 5

£ o | Quality Yes

=

§ é Maintenance Agreement No See Suggested Site-Specific Condition 1

Easement Yes See Standard Conditions 9 and 10

Erosion Control Plan

See comment

See Standard Conditions 4-8

Delineation NA
g MNRAM Evaluation NA
qé Classification NA
% g Filling/Sequencing NA
g £ | Excavating NA
= @
. Buffers NA
= Hydrology NA
%’ Replacement Plan NA
Banking Plan NA
c :,E, 100-Year Flood Level Yes
:; E,\ Minimum Floor Elevations | NA
8 & | Filling within Floodplain NA
= § Easement No See Standard Conditions 9 and 10
Permit Fee Yes Barr received a check for $4,448.62, which is enclosed
in Treasurer Marchan's packet.
Surety No See Suggested Site-Specific Condition 2

Suggested Site-Specific Conditions:
1. This permit is not valid until a maintenance agreement in the general format of Appendix B of the

VBWD Rules is submitted to and approved by the VBWD Attorney.

2. The required surety shall be submitted prior to construction.

Barr Engineering Co. 4300 MarketPointe Drive, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55435 952.832.2600 www.barr.com




To: VBWD Managers

From: John Hanson

Subject:  Brockman Truck Parking, Permit 2016-22
Date: September 1, 2016

Page: 2

Project: 23/82-0020.00 2200 365

c:

Susannah Torseth, Ray Roemmich, Melissa Imse

Applicable Standard Conditions:

1.
2.

10.
11.

This permit is not transferable.
This permit is subject to obtaining all other permits required by governmental agencies having
jurisdiction (including, but not limited to, an NPDES permit).
The VBWD Engineer and Inspector shall be notified at least 3 days prior to commencement of work.
Erosion controls shall be installed prior to the commencement of grading operations and must be
maintained throughout the construction period until turf is established. Additional erosion controls
may be required, as directed by the VBWD Inspector or VBWD Engineer.
The following additional erosion controls shall be implemented on the site:
a. All proposed slopes 3 feet horizontal to 1 foot vertical (3H:1V) should be covered with erosion-
control blanket.
b. Silt fence should follow existing contours as closely as feasible to limit the potential for gully
erosion along the edges.
c.  Any sediment that collects in storm sewers, ponds, or other water-management features shall
be removed.
d. Street sweeping shall be performed if sediment collects on streets.
e. If erosion occurs at the outlets of the storm sewer pipes, the applicant will be responsible for
correcting the problem to the satisfaction of the VBWD.
To prevent soil compaction, the proposed infiltration area shall be staked off and marked during
construction to prevent heavy equipment and traffic from traveling over it. If the infiltration facility is in
place during construction activities, sediment and runoff shall be kept away from the facility using
practices such as diversion berms and vegetation around the facility’s perimeter. The infiltration facility
shall not be excavated to final grade until the contributing drainage area has been constructed and
fully stabilized. The final phase of excavation shall remove all accumulated sediment and be done by
light, tracked equipment to avoid compaction of the basin floor. To provide a well-aerated, highly
porous surface, the soils of the basin floor shall be loosened to a depth of at least 24 inches to a
maximum compaction of 85% standard proctor density prior to planting.
All disturbed areas shall be vegetated within 14 days of final grading.
The applicant is responsible for removal of all temporary erosion-control measures, including silt fence,
upon establishment of permanent vegetation at the project site as determined by the VBWD Engineer
and/or Inspector.
Valley Branch Watershed District shall be granted drainage easements which cover (a) land adjacent to
stormwater management facilities and lowlands up to their 100-year flood elevations and (b) all
ditches, storm sewers, and maintenance accesses to the stormwater management facilities.
The required drainage easement shall be recorded with the Washington County Recorder’s Office.
Return or allowed expiration of any remaining surety and permit closeout is dependent on the permit
holder providing proof that all required documents have been recorded (including but not limited to



To: VBWD Managers

From: John Hanson

Subject:  Brockman Truck Parking, Permit 2016-22

Date: September 1, 2016

Page: 3

Project: 23/82-0020.00 2200 365

c: Susannah Torseth, Ray Roemmich, Melissa Imse

easements) and providing as-built drawings that show that the project was constructed as approved by

the Managers and in conformance with the VBWD rules and regulations.
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